
   Phone  503.655.8322     |      Fax  503.655.8255    |     www.clackamas.us 

BCC Agenda Date / Item_______________ 

September 10th, 2025 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Members of the Board: 

Approval of a Contract Amendment with Unify for licensing and maintenance 
of telephone/voice data servers. Amendment Value is $1,350,000 for 5 years. 
Total Agreement Value is $2,700,000 for 10 years. Funding is through 
departmental cost allocation, which may include a small portion of Budgeted 
County General Funds.

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

The BCC has previously approved a multi-year licensing maintenance 
agreement with Unify Inc. 

Performance 
Clackamas 

1. Build a Strong Infrastructure
2. Build Public trust through Good Government

Counsel Review Yes Procurement 
Review 

Yes 

Contact Person Linu Parappilly Contact Phone 503-655-8525

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  
   The Clackamas County Technology Services Department (TS) is tasked with providing high quality, 
feature rich and cost-effective voice services to the County Departments and Staff. This service is 
provided via the Telecommunications Division of TS. These voice services include management of 
several high-performance communication servers to provide local and long-distance telephone service 
as well as many other related features such as unified communications, integrated centralized Private 
Network E911, integrated centralized voice mail, integrated centralized automated attendant, four digit 
dialing to any County Agency and other services in a cost effective manner to the County. TS utilizes 
communication servers from Unify Communications Inc., a world leader in high performance, high-
reliability communication systems. 
  Currently, licensing maintenance is up for renewal on all the Core Voice Servers. Continuing the 
licensing maintenance will ensure licensing compliance and continued high availability of these very 
dependable systems. Funding for this procurement is budgeted annually in Fund 747. 

  This contract has been reviewed by County Counsel. 

Linu Parappilly 
 Director / CIO 

  Technology Services 
   150 Beavercreek Rd., Suite 408 
   Oregon City, OR  97045 



                                                 Phone  503.655.8322     |      Fax  503.655.8255    |     www.clackamas.us 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Staff respectfully recommends approval of the contract amendment with Unify Inc. to continue licensing 
maintenance on all Core County Voice Servers. Staff further recommends the Board delegate authority to 
the Technology Services Director to sign agreements necessary in the performance of this contract.   
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Linu Parappilly 
Director / CIO 
Technology Services 
 

 
             

             
 Placed on the Agenda of __________________________ by the Purchasing Division 

 



Page 1  

AMENDMENT #3 
TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH 

UNIFY INC. (FORMERLY ATOS IT SOLUTIONS AND SERVICES, INC.) 
Contract #4619 / Master Contract CLA-0917-01A 

 
This Amendment #3 is entered into between Unify Inc. 

 and shall become part of the Contract documents entered into between both parties on 
December 20, 2018  

 
Background 

A. On December 20, 2018, Unify Inc. (formerly Atos IT Solutions and Services, Inc.) entered into a 5 
year Contract with a total not-to-exceed value of $1,350,000 via staff report. 

B. On September 19, 2019, the County approved a brand standardization to utilize Atos/Unify 
 

C. The total Contract value amount authorized under the approval of the 5 year Contract has been 
exhausted. 

D. On November, 11 2024, the Contract was extended through December 20, 2030. 
 

The Purpose of this Amendment #3 is to make the following changes to the Contract: 
 

1. Contract Consideration is hereby amended as follows: 

In consideration for the Contractor providing goods and services for the extended term identified 
above, the County hereby authorizes an additional 5 year amount not to exceed $1,350,000. 
Because this Contract is used on an as-needed basis, and the exact amount of goods and services 
the County may require is unknown, nothing herein shall be construed as a promise to pay 
Contractor the entire additional $1,350,000.00 authorized under this Amendment #3. 

 
ORIGINAL CONTRACT $1,350,000 +Master Agreement 
AMENDMENT #1 Extension 
AMENDMENT #2 Language Change + Extension 
AMENDMENT #3 $1,350,000 Authorization 
TOTAL AMENDED CONTRACT $2,700,000 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Signature Page Follows 



Page 2  

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full 
force and effect. By signature below, the parties agree to this Amendment #3, effective upon the date of 
the last signature below. 

 
Unify, Inc. 

 
 

 
 

Authorized Signature Date 

Printed Name 

Clackamas County 
 
 

 
 

Chair Date 

Name:   
 
 
 

Approved for Legal Sufficiency: 
 
 
 

 
 

County Counsel Date 
 

Amanda 
Keller

Digitally signed by 
Amanda Keller 
Date: 2025.09.04 
11:09:24 -07'00'







ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, Mitel - DSfSF (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you 
certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing 
to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign system. Please read the 
information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically 
to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please 
confirm your agreement by selecting the check-

 

 
Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 
elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 
procedure described below. 

 
Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 
electronically is described below. 

 
Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 
receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 
from us. 

 
All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 
electronically from us. 

 
How to contact Mitel - DSfSF:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 
To contact us by email send messages to: cmg@mitel.com 

 
To advise Mitel - DSfSF of your new email address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at cmg@mitel.com and in the body 
of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email address.  We do not 
require any other information from you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 
account preferences.  

 
To request paper copies from Mitel - DSfSF  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 
by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to cmg@mitel.com and in the body of 
such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and telephone 
number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 
To withdraw your consent with Mitel - DSfSF  

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 
format you may: 



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 
select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to cmg@mitel.com and in the body of such request you must state your 
email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other information 
from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing consent for online 
documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 
Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 
current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-
signing-system-requirements.  

 
Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically   

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 
read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 
your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 
where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, 
if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 
herein, then select the check-

 

By selecting the check-
that: 

You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 
You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 
this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 
reference and access; and 
Until or unless you notify Mitel - DSfSF as described above, you consent to receive 
exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, 
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 
available to you by Mitel - DSfSF during the course of your relationship with Mitel - 
DSfSF. 


	TS Staff Report_BCC_Unify multi year maint_090925r3_signed
	UUUU



